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Introduction
Information about these instructions for use
Congratulations on the purchase of your new appliance. You have 
selected a high-quality product.  

The instructions for use are part of this product. They 
contain important information about safety, usage and 
disposal. Before using the product, please familiarise 

yourself with all instructions regarding safety and use. Use the 
product only as described and for the range of applications 

also pass all documents on to any future owner.

Intended use
This appliance is used to clean drains. The appliance may only be 
used in accordance with its intended purpose. Any use beyond 
this is deemed as improper. The user, not the manufacturer, is 

that our appliances are not constructed for commercial, manual 
trade or industrial use. We accept no warranty liability if the appli-
ance is used in commercial, manual trade or industrial operations 
or equivalent activities.

Warnings and symbols used
The following warnings and symbols are used in these instruc-
tions for use, on the packaging and on the appliance (where 
applicable):

DANGER! A warning with this symbol and the 
signal word "DANGER" indicates an imminently 
hazardous situation which will result in death or 
serious injury if not avoided.
WARNING! A warning with this symbol and the 
signal word "WARNING" indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which could result in death or 
serious injury if not avoided.
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CAUTION! A warning with this symbol and the 
signal word "CAUTION" indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation that could result in a minor or 
moderate injury if not avoided.
ATTENTION! A warning with this symbol and the 
signal word "ATTENTION" indicates a potential 
situation which could result in property damage if 
not avoided.
Note: 
facilitates the use of the appliance.

Read the instructions!

Wear protective goggles!

Wear protective gloves!

or other parts of the body becoming caught in the 
pipe cleaning spiral or being trapped or crushed 
by it.

Safety information
 WARNING!

This section contains important safety instructions that apply 
-

fully before using the appliance to avoid the risk of electric shock 
or serious injury.

 ■ Before use, familiarise yourself with these instructions, the 
operating instructions for the drill, if you are using one, and 
the instructions for any other equipment used. Failure to 
follow all instructions may result in property damage and/or 
serious injury.
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 ■ Always wear safety goggles and intact leather work gloves 
when using the appliance. Use latex or rubber gloves, a visor, 
protective clothing, respirators or other appropriate protective 
equipment when chemicals, bacteria or other toxic or infec-
tious substances are likely to be present to minimise the risk 
of infection, burns or other serious injury. Wear latex or rubber 
gloves under leather gloves.

 ■ Always pay attention to cleanliness. Wash your hands and all 
parts of your body that have come into contact with waste 
water thoroughly after using the appliance. 

 ■ Do not eat or smoke while using the appliance to avoid con-
tamination with toxic or infectious substances.

 ■ Do not use the appliance with a drill with a mains cable. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock when using a drill with a 
mains cable.

 ■ Do not use the appliance if you are standing in water. Work-
ing with the appliance in water increases the risk of electric 
shock.

 ■ The end of the spiral must not stop rotating while the drill is 
running. This can put too much strain on the spiral, causing it 
to twist, kink or break. This can lead to serious injuries.

 ■
from the drain opening or support the exposed spiral if the 
distance is greater than  

break. Twisting, kinking or breaking of the spiral can cause 
impact or crushing injuries.

 ■ Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery when using the appli-

clothing, jewellery or long hair can be caught by moving 
parts.

 ■ Only use the appliance to clean drains that meet the speci-

appliance for other purposes may increase the risk of injury 
and damage to property.
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Appliance description
(See fold-out page for illustrations)

1 Guide tube
2 Drum
3 Drum shaft
4 Crank
5 Handle
6 Trigger
7 Mechanism for pushing the spiral forwards and backwards
8 Spiral

Technical data

Drum capacity 8 m (spiral diameter 6.3 mm)

Spiral 6.3 mm x 8 m

Drum speed

Weight approx. 1.8 kg

Dimensions approx. 27 x 23 x 18.4 cm

Package contents and transport inspection
The package contents include the following components (see 
fold-out page for illustrations):

 ▯

 ▯ Instructions for use

  Note
 ► Check the package for completeness and signs of visible 

damage.
 ► If the delivery is incomplete or damage has occurred as a 

result of defective packaging or during transport, contact the 
Customer Service hotline (see Service section).
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Before use
 WARNING! 

 ► Inspect the appliance before each use and rectify any prob-
lems to reduce the risk of injury from electric shocks, a twisted 
or broken spiral 8, injury from chemicals, infections and other 
causes and to prevent damage to the appliance.

1) Remove all oil, grease and dirt from all equipment, including all 
handles and controls. This makes inspection easier and helps 
to prevent appliances or operating elements from slipping out 
of your hands. Remove all foreign objects from the spiral 8 
and drum 2.

2) Check the appliance for the following points:
 – Correct assembly and completeness
 – Broken, worn, missing, incorrectly adjusted or jammed 

parts
 – Smooth and free movement of trigger 6 and drum 2
 – Other circumstances that could prevent safe and normal 

operation.
If you notice any problems, do not use the appliance until you 

3) Remove all residues from the spiral 8. Check the spiral 8 for 
damage and wear and pay attention to the following points:

 – 8 (the 

 – Multiple or excessively large kinks (small kinks up to 15 
degrees can be straightened).

 – Spaces in the spiral 8, which indicate deformation due to 
buckling, stretching or reverse running.

 – Excessive corrosion due to damp storage or contact with 
cleaning chemicals.
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These types of damage and wear will weaken the spiral 8, 
causing twisting, kinking or breakage of the spiral 8 to occur 
more quickly during use. Do not use the appliance if the spiral 
8 is damaged or worn.

4) When using the appliance with a drill, inspect the drill in ac-
cordance with the instructions for use. Ensure that the drill is 
in perfect condition and functions properly. Make sure that the 

Use
 WARNING! 

 ► -

the appliance tipping over, a twisted or broken spiral 8, injury 
from chemicals, infections or other causes and to prevent 
damage to the appliance.

1) Make sure that the work area is suitable for the task. Work in 
a clear, level, stable and dry place. Do not use the appliance if 
you are standing in water.

2) Make sure that the appliance is suitable for the task (see 
Technical data section). The use of unsuitable appliances can 
cause injury and/or damage.

3) Make sure that the appliance has been checked properly.
4) Check the drain to be cleaned. If possible, determine the ac-

cess point(s) to the drain, size and length of the drain, distance 
to main lines, type of blockage, and presence of cleaning 
chemicals or other chemicals. If chemicals are present in the 

of these chemicals must be known. Ask the manufacturer of 
the chemicals for the relevant product information.
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5) 
accumulate during drain cleaning.

6) If you are using the appliance manually, make sure that the 
crank 4

7) If necessary, take appropriate measures to reach the blocked 
drain:
– For many drains, the spiral 8 can be routed through the 

drain strainer.
– For washbasins with a pop-up valve, remove the lifting rod 

and valve. Be sure to place a container under the cleaning 
opening or under the odour trap to catch any leaking 
water.

– For other washbasins, a cleaning plug or an odour trap 
may need to be removed (see Fig. 1). Be sure to place a 
container under the cleaning opening or under the odour 
trap to catch any leaking water.

– Never route the spiral 8 through the drain in bathtubs. 
This will damage the spiral 8
instead (see Fig. 2).

   
Fig. 1               Fig. 2
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8) Check that the appliance can be kept at a maximum distance of 

opening increases the risk of the spiral 8 twisting or kinking. 
If the distance is greater, the drain opening must be extended 
with pipes and connections of the same size so that the appli-

opening (see Fig. 3). If the spiral 8
can kink, twist and be damaged or injure the user.

   
Fig. 3

Operation and use
 WARNING! 

► Always wear safety goggles and intact leather work gloves 
when using the appliance. Wear latex or rubber gloves under 
leather gloves. Use mouth and nose protection, protective 
clothing, respirators or other appropriate protective equipment 
when chemicals, bacteria or other toxic or infectious sub-
stances are likely to be present to reduce the risk of infection, 
burns or other serious injury.

► Follow the instructions for use to minimise the risk of injury 
from a twisted or broken spiral 8, from hitting spiral ends, 
from the appliance tipping over, or injuries from chemicals, 
infections and other causes.
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1) Check that the appliance and work area have been properly 
prepared. Ensure that there are no bystanders or obstacles in 
the working area.

2) For better control of the spiral 8 and appliance, choose a 
suitable working position that ensures the following points:

 – Good balance without overstretching
 – Supervision of the appliance (and drill, if used)
 –

from the drain opening.
3) 8 out of the drum 2 and push it as far as pos-

sible into the drain. The spiral 8
the drain so that the end of the spiral 8 cannot move out of 

8 starts to rotate.
4) 

place the bit holder on the drum shaft 3.Alternatively, you can 
also clamp the drum shaft 3 in the chuck of the drill without 
a bit holder.

5) 
cm from the drain opening. Maintain this distance during the 
cleaning process. This prevents twisting and kinking of the 
spiral 8.

6) 5 / trigger 6 of the appliance 
and the other on the handle of the drill or on the crank 4.

7) Turn the drum 2 clockwise (visible by the arrow on the back 
of the drum 2, see Fig. 3) and press the trigger 6. Operating 
the trigger 6 guides the spiral 8 into the drain. You can also 
quickly advance and retract the spiral 8 by pulling it out  
of the drum 2 or pushing it in by hand.

8) Continue to move the spiral 8 forwards until you encounter 
resistance. Carefully move the spiral 8 through the blockage.  
Do not use force to move the spiral 8 forwards. The spiral 
8 does not clean the drain if it is not rotating. It may be 
necessary to turn the spiral 8 without moving it forwards or to 
move the spiral 8 forwards very slowly to clear the blockage.
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9) If the spiral 8 is blocked or stuck, do not turn the drum 2 
any further. If you continue to turn the drum 2, the spiral 8 
may twist and kink. It may be necessary to remove the spiral 
8 from the blockage by turning the drum 2 backwards. In 
some cases it may be possible to pull the spiral 8 together 
with the blockage out of the drain by hand. In this case, make 
sure that you do not damage the spiral 8. Remove the block-
age from the spiral 8 and push the spiral 8 back into the 
drum 2. Continue cleaning the drain as described above.

  As soon as you have cleared the blockage and the drain is 

remaining residue out of the drain.
11) 

8 has been inserted into the drain. Do not insert the spiral 8 
too far into a larger drain. The spiral 8 can become knotted or 
cause damage. 

12)   Turn the drum 2 anticlockwise as soon as the drain has been 
6 to retract the spiral 8

with caution, as the spiral 8 can become jammed during 
retraction.

13)   Release the trigger 6 and stop turning the drum 2 when the 
end of the spiral 8 approaches the drain opening. Do not pull 
the end of the spiral 8 out of the drain while it is rotating. The 
whipping end of the spiral 8 can cause serious injuries.

14)   We recommend several passes through a pipe for complete 
cleaning. If necessary, repeat the procedure described above.

15) 8 out of the drain by hand 
and push the spiral 8 back into the drum 2.
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Storage
WARNING! 

 ► Store the appliance in a closed area out of the reach of chil-
dren and people who are not familiar with the appliance. This 
appliance can cause serious injury if it is used by untrained 
persons.

 ♦ Store the appliance in a dry place away from direct sunlight.

Maintenance
 ♦ The appliance is maintenance-free.

Cleaning
 ♦ Clean the spiral 8, drum 2 and mechanism for pushing the 
spiral  
forwards and backwards 7 thoroughly with water after each 
use to remove chemicals and sediment residues. 

 ♦ If necessary, clean the outside with hot soapy water and/or 
disinfectant. 

 ♦ Empty the drum 2 by tipping it forwards into a sink after each 
use and cleaning.

Disposal
Disposal of the appliance

 Dispose of the product via an approved waste 
disposal company or your municipal waste disposal 

in any doubt. 
 Your local community or municipal authorities can 
provide information on how to dispose of the worn-
out product.
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Disposal of the packaging
The packaging materials have been selected for their 
environmental friendliness and ease of disposal and 
are therefore recyclable. Dispose of packaging 
materials that are no longer needed in accordance 
with applicable local regulations.
 Dispose of the packaging in an environmentally 
friendly manner. Note the labelling on the packaging 
and separate the packaging material components for 
disposal, if necessary. The packaging material is 
labelled with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with 

Kompernass  Handels  GmbH warranty
Dear Customer,
This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid from the date of pur-
chase. If this product has any faults, you, the buyer, have certain 
statutory rights. Your statutory rights are not restricted in any way 
by the warranty described below.

Warranty conditions

your receipt in a safe place. This will be required as proof of 
purchase.
If any material or manufacturing fault occurs within three years 
of the date of purchase of the product, we will either repair or 
replace the product for you or refund the purchase price (at our 
discretion). This warranty service requires that you present the 
defective appliance and the proof of purchase (receipt) within the 
three-year warranty period, along with a brief written description 
of the fault and of when it occurred.
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If the defect is covered by the warranty, your pro duct will either 
be repaired or replaced by us. The repair or replacement of a 
product does not signify the beginning of a new warranty period.

the warranty. This also applies to replaced and repaired compo-
nents. Any damage and defects present at the time of purchase 
must be reported immediately after unpacking. Repairs carried 
out after expiry of the warranty period shall be subject to a fee.

Scope of the warranty
This appliance has been manufactured in accordance with strict 
quality guidelines and inspected meticulously prior to delivery.
The warranty covers material faults or production faults. The 
warranty does not cover product parts that are subject to normal 
wear and tear and can therefore be considered wearing parts, 
such as saw blades, replacement blades, abrasive papers, etc. 
or for damage to fragile parts, such as switches or parts made of 
glass. 
The warranty does not apply if the product has been damaged, 
improperly used or improperly maintained. The directions in the 
operating instructions for the product regarding proper use of the 
product are to be strictly followed. Uses and actions that are 
discouraged in the operating instructions or which are warned 
against must be avoided.
This product is intended solely for private use and not for com-
mercial purposes. The warranty shall be deemed void in cases of 

-
pairs which have not been carried out by one of our authorised 
Service centres.
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The warranty does not apply to
 ■ Commercial use of the product
 ■ Damage to or alteration of the product by the customer
 ■ Non-compliance with safety and maintenance instructions, 

operating errors
 ■ Damage caused by natural hazards

Warranty claim procedure
To ensure quick processing of your case, please observe the 
following instructions:

 ■
 available as proof of purchase.

 ■ -
uct, an engraving on the product, on the front page of the 
operating instructions (below left) or on the sticker on the rear 
or bottom of the product.

 ■
the service department listed below by telephone or use our 

Service category.
 ■ You can return a defective product to us free of charge to the 

service address that will be provided to you. Ensure that you 
enclose the proof of purchase (till receipt) and information 
about what the defect is and when it occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can view and download these instructions 
along with many other manuals at parkside-diy.com. 
This QR code will take you directly to 
parkside-diy.com. Select your country and use the 
search box to search for the operating instructions. 

the operating instructions for your article. 
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Service
GB   Service Great Britain 

 
Contact form on parkside-diy.com

CY   Service Cyprus 
 

Contact form on parkside-diy.com

Importer

-
tions.

BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com
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Uvod

 
Upute za uporabu predstavljaju sastavni dio ovog 

upoznajte se sa svim napomenama za uporabu i svim sigurnos-

predajte i svu dokumentaciju.

-
ti samo za svrhu za koju je namijenjen. Svaka druga uporaba 

OPASNOST! Upozorenje s ovim simbolom i 
-

UPOZORENJE! Upozorenje s ovim simbolom i si-

-
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OPREZ! Upozorenje s ovim simbolom i signalnom 

POZOR! Upozorenje s ovim simbolom i signalnom 

Napomena: -

Ovaj simbol ukazuje na opasnost da se ruke, prsti 
ili drugi dijelovi tijela mogu zahvatiti u spiralu za 

Sigurnosne napomene
 UPOZORENJE!

-
nosne upute kako biste izbjegli opasnost od strujnog udara ili 
ozbiljne ozljede.

 ■
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 ■

kemikalija, bakterija ili drugih otrovnih ili zaraznih tvari, kako 
biste smanjili rizik od infekcije, opeklina ili drugih ozbiljnih 

gume.
 ■

-
zacijom. 

 ■
kontaminaciju otrovnim ili zaraznim tvarima.

 ■ -

rizik od strujnog udara.
 ■

 ■

 ■ -

udaljenosti mogu uzrokovati uvijanje, savijanje ili lom spirale. 

 ■

 ■
-

 ■   OPREZ    UPOZORENJE:  
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(Za slike vidi preklopnu stranicu)

1

2 Bubanj
3 Osovina bubnja
4

5

6

7 Mehanizam za guranje spirale naprijed i nazad
8 Spirala

8 m (promjer spirale 6,3 mm)

Spirala 6,3 mm x 8 m

Broj okretaja bubnja

oko 1,8 kg

Dimenzije oko 27 x 23 x 18,4 cm

preklopnu stranicu):
 ▯
 ▯ Upute za uporabu

  Napomena
 ►

 ►

Servis).
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 UPOZORENJE! 

 ►
kako biste smanjili rizik od ozljeda uzrokovanih strujnim udar-
om, uvrnutom ili slomljenom spiralom 8, ozljeda uzrokovanih 
kemikalijama, infekcijama i drugim uzrocima te kako biste 

1) 

ruku. Uklonite sve strane predmete sa spirale 8 i bubnja 2.
2) 

 –
 –

dijelovi
 – 6 i bubnja 2
 –

rad.

otklonite probleme.
3) Uklonite sve ostatke sa spirale 8

8 i obratite pozornost na 

 – 8 

 –
stupnjeva mogu se izravnati).

 – Razmaci u spirali 8 koji ukazuju na deformaciju uslijed 
savijanja, rastezanja ili hoda unazad.

 –
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8
da se spirala 8 

8 

4) 

 UPOZORENJE! 

 ►
kako biste smanjili rizik od ozljeda uzrokovanih strujnim uda-

spiralom 8, ozljeda uzrokovanih kemikalijama, infekcijama ili 

1) 

2) 
-

3) 
4) 
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5) 

6) 4 prisutna i je 

7) 

– 8
odvoda.

– Za umivaonike s podiznim ventilom uklonite polugu za 
podizanje i ventil. Obavezno stavite posudu ispod otvora 

iscuri.
–

vodu koja iscuri.
– Nikada ne gurajte spiralu 8 kroz odvode u kadama. Time 

8. Umjesto toga, uvijek koristite 
otvor za preljev (vidi sliku 2).

   
Slika 1               Slika 2
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8) 

uvijanja ili savijanja spirale 8

odvodnog otvora (vidi sliku 3). Ako spirala 8 nije dostatno 

   
Slika 3

UPOZORENJE! 

►

da prisutnost kemikalija, bakterija ili drugih otrovnih ili zaraznih 
tvari, kako biste smanjili rizik od infekcije, kemijskih opeklina ili 
drugih ozbiljnih ozljeda.

► Slijedite upute za uporabu kako biste smanjili rizik od ozljeda 
uzrokovanih uvrtanjem ili lomom spirale 8, lupanjem krajeva 

opeklinama, infekcijama i drugim uzrocima.
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1) 
Uvjerite se  

2) Za bolju kontrolu spirale 8

 –
 –
 – -

nog otvora.
3) Izvucite spiralu 8 iz bubnja 2

Spirala 8
da se kraj spirale 8
uokolo kada se spirala 8

4) 

3. 
3 stegnuti u steznu glavu 

5) 

8.
6) 5 6 

4.
7) 2 

2, vidi sliku 3) i pritisnite 
6 6 spirala 8 se vodi u odvod.  

8 tako da je 
2.

8) Nastavite pomicati spiralu 8
8 kroz blokadu.  

Spiralu 8 pritom nemojte gurati silom. Spirala 8 
 

8 bez pomicanja 
prema naprijed ili spiralu 8 jako sporo pomicati prema napri-
jed kako biste uklonili blokadu.
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9) Ako se spirala 8 blokira ili zaglavi, prestanite okretati bubanj 
2. Ako nastavite okretati bubanj 2, spirala 8

8 iz blokade 
okretanjem bubnja 2 

8 -
8.  

Uklonite blokadu sa spirale 8 i gurnite spiralu 8 natrag u 
bubanj 2
opisano.

-
tali otpad.

11) 
8 umetnuta u odvod. Spiralu 8 
odvod. Spirala 8

12) 2 u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu 
6 kako biste 

uvukli spiralu 8 8 

13) 6 i prestanite okretati bubanj 2 kada se kraj 
spirale 8
8 8 koji lamata uokolo 

14) 

15) 8 rukom izvucite iz odvoda i gurnite 
spiralu 8 nazad u bubanj 2.
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UPOZORENJE! 
 ►

izazvati ozbiljne ozljede.

 ♦  

 ♦

 ♦ 8, bubanj 2 i 
mehanizam za guranje spirale naprijed i nazad 7 kako biste 
uklonili kemikalije i ostatke sedimenta. 

 ♦ -
com i/ili sredstvom za dezinfekciju. 

 ♦ Ispraznite bubanj 2 naginjanjem prema naprijed u umivaonik 

 

zbrinjavanje otpada.
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Jamstvo tvrtke  Kompernass  Handels  GmbH

-

Ako u roku od tri godine od datuma kupnje ovog proizvoda na-

-

-
ljen ili novi proizvod.
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3.  Ako je zamijenjen ili bitno popravljen samo neki dio stvari, 

i za zamijenjene i popravljene dijelove. Štete i nedostatke koji 

-

stakla. 

na koje se upozorava, obavezno se moraju izbjegavati. 

-
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 ■ komercijalne uporabe proizvoda
 ■

 ■

 ■

-

 ■
 kao dokaz o kupnji.

 ■
u obliku gravure na proizvodu, na naslovnoj stranici uputa 

donjoj strani proizvoda.
 ■

kontaktirajte u nastavku navedeni servisni odjel telefonski ili 

stranici parkside-diy.com u kategoriji Servis.
 ■

nedostatka i kada se pojavio, besplatno poslati na dobivenu 
adresu servisa.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com
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Servis 
HR  Servis Hrvatska 

 
Obrazac za kontakt na parkside-diy.com

Uvoznik
Molimo obratite pozornost na to, da adresa navedena u nastavku 
nije adresa servisa. Najprije kontaktirajte navedenu ispostavu 
servisa.

 
 

BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM

www.kompernass.com
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Uvod

 
Uputstvo za upotrebu je sastavni deo ovog proizvoda. 

Namenska upotreba

samo u skladu sa svojom namenom. Svaka druga upotreba, osim 

vrste, koje su usled toga izazvane, odgovara korisnik/rukovalac, a 

konstruisani namenski za komercijalnu, zanatsku ili industrijsku 

komercijalnim, zanatskim ili industrijskim pogonima ili za istovetne 
delatnosti.

OPASNOST! Napomena upozorenja sa ovim sim-

-

UPOZORENJE! Napomena upozorenja sa ovim 
“ 

izbegne.
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OPREZ! Napomena upozorenja sa ovim simbolom 

opasnu situaciju koja bi mogla da dovede do nez-
natne ili umerene povrede, ako se ne izbegne.

Napomena upozorenja sa ovim simbolom 

situaciju koja bi mogla da dovede do materijalne 

Napomena: -

Bezbednosne napomene
 UPOZORENJE!

ozbiljnih povreda.
 ■

instrukcijama za ostalu opremu koju koristite. Ukoliko se ne 
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 ■

supstanci, da bi se smanjio rizik od infekcija, opekotina ili 

od lateksa ili gume.
 ■ -

otpadnom vodom. 
 ■

 ■

opasnost od strujnog udara.
 ■ -

 ■ -

 ■
od otvora odvoda ili oslonite slobodan kraj spirale kada je 

-

 ■

 ■
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1

2

3

4 Obrtaljka
5

6

7 Mehanizam za guranje spirale unapred i unazad
8 Spirala

Spirala 6,3 mm x 8 m

oko 1,8 kg

Dimenzije oko 27 x 23 x 18,4 cm

sa srpskim zahtevima za bezbednost proizvoda.
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Obim isporuke i pregled posle transporta

slike na preklopnoj strani):
 ▯
 ▯ Uputstvo za upotrebu

  Napomena
 ►

 ►
-

tom (pogledajte poglavlje Servis).

 UPOZORENJE! 

 ► -
ne probleme, da bi se smanjila opasnost od povreda usled 
strujnih udara, uplitanja ili loma spirale 8, od povreda usled 

-

1) 

-

spirale 8 2.
2) 

 – -

 – 6 2
 –

normalan rad.
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-
nili probleme.

3) Uklonite sve ostatke sa spirale 8 8 na 
-

ma:
 – 8 

 – Nekolicina ili preterano velika mesta savijanja (mala mesta 
savijanja do 15 stepeni mogu da se isprave).

 – 8, koji ukazuju na deformaciju usled 
savijanja, istezanja ili hoda unazad.

 –

8

savijanja ili loma spirale 8
8 

4) 

 UPOZORENJE! 

 ►
da bi se smanjila opasnost od povreda od strujnih udara, vatre, 

8, od povreda 

1) 
Radite na preglednom, ravnom, stabilnom i suvom mestu. Ne 
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2) -
glavlje 

3) 
4) 

-

5) 

6) 4 i 

7) 

 – 8
kroz sito na odvodu.

 –
za podizanje i ventil. Obavezno stavite posudu ispod 

koja se izliva.
 –

sakupili vodu koja se izliva.
 – 8 kroz odvod. 

8
preliv (pogledajte sliku 2).
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Slika 1               Slika 2

8) 

8 uplete ili savije. Ukoliko bi 

8

   
Slika 3

IB_479536_2410_PRRS2A1_LB7.indb   41 07.01.2025   16:01:50



| RS

 UPOZORENJE! 

 ►

-

 ► Sledite instrukcije za rukovanje, da bi se smanjila opasnost od 
povreda usled uplitanja ili loma spirale 8, udaranja krajeva 

-
cija ili drugih uzroka.

1) -
-

ne osobe ili prepreke.
2) 

stavke, da bi se spirala 8
 –
 –
 –

3) Izvucite spiralu 8 2
u odvod. Spirala 8 mora da se nalazi najmanje na udaljenosti 

8
pomeri iz odvoda i da udara unaokolo kada spirala 8

4) 

3. 
3 
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5) 

8.
6) 5 6 

4.
7) 2 u smeru kretanja kazaljki na satu (vidljivo 

2, pogledajte sliku 3) i pritisnite 
6 6, spirala 8 se dovodi u 

odvod. Spiralu 8
2 odnosno 

8) 8 dalje unapred, dok ne osetite otpor. 
8 

pomerajte spiralu 8 unapred silom. Spirala 8 

8 bez pomeranja unapred ili da pomerate spiralu 8 veoma 

9) 8
2 2, spirala 

8
uklonite spiralu 8 2 da 

8
8. Uklonite 

8 i gurnite spiralu 8 2.  

-
stali ostaci iz odvoda.

11) 
mere je spirala 8 8 

8
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12) 2 u smeru suprotno od kretanja kazaljki na 
6, da 

biste uvukli spiralu 8
spirala 8 

13) 6 2 dalje kada se kraj 
spirale 8 8 

8 

14) 

15)   Rukom izvucite preostali deo spirale 8 iz odvoda i gurnite 
spiralu 8 2.

UPOZORENJE! 
 ►

-

 ♦  

 ♦

 ♦ 8
2 i mehanizam za guranje spirale 7 napred i nazad vodom, 
da bi se uklonile hemikalije i ostaci taloga. 

 ♦
sredstvom za dezinfekciju. 

 ♦ 2 nagi-
njanjem unapred u umivaonik.
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sakupljanje i odlaganje otpada. 

propisima.

-
zitni materijali.
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Servis

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

 

Ovim QR-kôdom dolazite direktno na stranicu 

upotrebu.

 –  

 – obrazac za kontakt na stranici parkside-diy.com
 –

-

servisiranja i dostupnost rezervnih delova nakon isteka garantog 
perioda/ perioda saobraznosti. Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, 

rezervnih delova i opcije za popravku. Hvala na razumevanju.

GARANCIJA I GARANTNI LIST

prava iz garancije.

osnovu zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za nesaobraznost robe 
ugovoru koja traje 2 godine od dana kada je roba predata kupcu. 
Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima obavezu da kupcima 

izjavi, obezbedi:
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 – besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u garantnom roku, koji bi nastali 

materijalu, ili 
 – zamenu aparata kada opravka shodno odredbi prethodne 

 – povrat novca kada ni zamena aparata shodno odredbi pret-

Ukupan rok garancije je 3 godine. 

njegovom namenom i Uputstvom za upotrebu.
Na osnovani zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen u garantnom roku i u 

kvarova i nedostataka na proizvodu ili druge radnje u skladu sa 

Garantni uslovi

Uputstvu za upotrebu.
-
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-
du davalac garancije, odnosno prodavac je u obavezi da otkloni 

sa ovom Izjavom.

servisiranja i dostupnost rezervnih ili zamenskih delova van po-
stupka ostvarivanja prava iz garancije/zakonske odgovornosti za 

za popravku. Hvala na razumevanju.

1. 

2. Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom groma, strujnim udarom 
-

plava, naponski udar...).
3. 

4. -
bu.

5. 
6. 
7. 

Uputstvu za upotrebu.
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8. 
9. -

zvoda koje je kupac preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.
Obim garancije se ne odnosi na delove proizvoda koji su pod-

delovima, kao npr. B. listovi testere, zamenski listovi, brusni 

ili delovi koji su napravljeni od stakla.

 ■ komercijalne upotrebe proizvoda
 ■

 ■

 ■
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Naziv  proizvoda

Model

 
 

BURGSTRASSE 21,  
44867 BOCHUM,  

www.kompernass.com
ICOM COMMUNICATIONS doo,  
Novosadski put 68,  

 
Republika Srbija, 

 
 

e-mail: kompernass@lidl.rs
Datum predaje robe 

 
promet 

 
 

 
Republika Srbija, 

 
e-mail: kontakt@lidl.rs
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Introducere

 

Aparatul trebuie 

 

-

aplicabile):

PERICOL!
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AVERTIZARE! 
” 

grave.

” 

moderate.

duce la pagube materiale.
In -

 AVERTIZARE!
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 ■

 ■ -

 ■

 ■

 ■ -

de electrocutare.
 ■

 ■

 ■
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 ■ -

 ■

Descrierea aparatului

1

2 Tambur
3 Axul tamburului
4

5

6

7

8

Date tehnice

Diametrul conductei

Capacitatea tamburului 8 m (diametrul spiralei  
6,3 mm)

6,3 mm x 8 m

Greutate cca 1,8 kg

Dimensiuni cca 27 x 23 x 18,4 cm
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 ▯
 ▯

  
 ►

 ►
sunt deteriorate din cauza ambalajului precar sau a transpor-

capitolul Service-ul).

 AVERTIZARE! 

 ►

electrocutare, o  
8

1) -

8 
2.
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2) 
 –
 –
 – 6

tamburului 2
 –

3) 8 -
rala 8

 – 8  

 –

 – Zone la nivelul spiralei 8

 –

8, ceea ce 

sau ruperii spiralei 8 8 este 

4) 
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 AVERTIZARE! 

 ►

8

1) 

2) -
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Fig. 1               Fig. 2
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soarelui.

 ♦

 ♦ 8, tamburul 2 -
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resturilor de sedimente. 
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 ♦ 2 

Eliminarea
Eliminarea aparatului

 
autorizate sau prin intermediul serviciului local de 

-
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Stimate client,
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survenit aceasta.
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 ■
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 ■ daune cauzate de dezastre naturale
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 ■

-
colantul de pe partea din spate sau de jos a produsului.

 ■
-

Service.
 ■
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. 

Service-ul
RO  Service România 

 
Formular de contact pe parkside-diy.com

Importator

service indicat.

BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANIA
www.kompernass.com
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Einführung
Informationen zu dieser Bedienungsanleitung

 

Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch 
und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des 

angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungs-
anleitung gut auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Das Gerät darf 

-

Art haftet der Benutzer/Bediener und nicht der Hersteller.  Bitte 
beachten Sie, dass unsere Geräte bestimmungsgemäß nicht für 
den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen Einsatz kon-
struiert wurden. Wir übernehmen keine Gewährleistung, wenn das 
Gerät in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder  Industriebetrieben sowie bei 
gleichzusetzenden  Tätigkeiten eingesetzt wird.

Verwendete Warnhinweise und Symbole

und dem Gerät werden folgende Warnhinweise und Symbole 

GEFAHR! Ein Warnhinweis mit diesem Symbol 
GEFAHR“ kennzeichnet eine 

unmittelbar bevorstehende Gefährdungs situation, 
die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, den Tod oder 
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WARNUNG! Ein Warnhinweis mit diesem Symbol 
WARNUNG“ kennzeichnet 

eine mögliche Gefährdungssituation, die, wenn sie 
nicht vermieden wird, den Tod oder eine schwere 

VORSICHT! Ein Warnhinweis mit diesem Symbol 
“ kennzeichnet 

eine mögliche Gefährdungssituation, die, wenn sie 
nicht vermieden wird, eine geringfügige oder mäßi-

ACHTUNG! Ein Warnhinweis mit diesem Symbol 
ACHTUNG“ kennzeichnet eine 

mögliche Situation, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden 
wird, einen Sachschaden zur Folge haben könnte.
Hinweis: Ein Hinweis kennzeichnet zusätzliche Infor-
mationen, die den Umgang mit dem Gerät erleichtern.

Bedienungsanleitung beachten!

Schutzbrille tragen!

Schutzhandschuhe tragen!

Dieses Symbol weist auf die Gefahr hin, dass 

Rohrreinigungsspirale verfangen oder von ihr ein-
geklemmt oder eingequetscht werden können.

Sicherheitshinweise
 WARNUNG!

Dieser Abschnitt enthält wichtige Sicherheitshinweise, die speziell 

diese Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch, um die Gefahr eines 
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 ■ Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung mit diesen Anweisungen,  
der Bedienungsanleitung der Bohrmaschine, wenn Sie eine 
solche verwenden, und den Anweisungen für sonstige ver-
wendete Ausrüstung vertraut. Wenn nicht alle Anweisungen 
befolgt werden, kann dies zu Sachschäden und/oder schwe-

 ■ Tragen Sie bei deim Betrieb des Gerätes immer eine Schutz-

Atemgeräte oder sonstige geeignete Schutzausrüstung, wenn 
-

deren toxischen oder infektiösen Substanzen zu rechnen ist, 

 ■ Achten Sie stets auf Sauberkeit. Waschen Sie Ihre Hände und 

sind, nach dem Gebrauch des Gerätes gründlich ab. 
 ■ Essen und rauchen Sie nicht während Sie das Gerät benut-

Substanzen zu vermeiden.
 ■

Netzkabel. Beim Betrieb mit einer Bohrmaschine mit Netzka-
bel erhöht sich die Stromschlaggefahr.

 ■ Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie im Wasser stehen. 
Bei der Arbeit mit dem Gerät im Wasser erhöht sich die 
Stromschlaggefahr.

 ■ Das Ende der Spirale darf nicht aufhören, sich zu drehen, 
während die Bohrmaschine läuft. Dadurch kann die Spirale zu 
stark beansprucht werden, sich verdrehen, abknicken oder 

 ■

können dazu führen, dass die Spirale sich verdrehen, knicken 

Spirale kann Stoß- oder Quetschverletzungen verursachen.
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 ■

oder lange Haare können von sich bewegenden Teilen erfasst 
werden.

 ■

des Gerätes für andere Zwecke kann sich das Risiko von 

Gerätebeschreibung
(Abbildungen siehe Ausklappseite)

1 Führungsrohr
2 Trommel
3 Trommelwelle
4

5

6 Auslöser
7

8 Spirale

Technische Daten

Trommelkapazität 8 m  
(Durchmesser Spirale 6,3 mm)

Spirale 6,3 mm x 8 m

Trommeldrehzahl

Gewicht ca. 1,8 kg

Abmessungen ca. 27 x 23 x 18,4 cm
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Lieferumfang und Transportinspektion
-

gen siehe Ausklappseite):
 ▯ Rohrreinigungsspirale
 ▯ Bedienungsanleitung

  Hinweis
 ►

Schäden.
 ►

Service).

Vor der Inbetriebnahme
 WARNUNG! 

 ► Überprüfen Sie das Gerät vor jeder Benutzung und beheben Sie 
 durch elektrische 

Schläge, eine verdrehte oder gebrochene Spirale 8 -
gen durch Chemikalien, Infektionen und andere Ursachen zu 
verringern und eine Beschädigung des Gerätes zu vermeiden.

1) Beseitigen Sie sämtliches Öl, Fett und Schmutz von der gesam-
-

mente. Dies erleichtert die Inspektion und hilft zu vermeiden, 
dass Geräte oder Bedienelemente Ihnen aus den Händen 
gleiten. Entfernen Sie alle Fremdkörper von der Spirale 8 und 
der Trommel 2.

2) 
 –
 – Gebrochene, verschlissene, fehlende, falsch eingestellte 

oder klemmende Teile
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 – Gleichmäßige und freie Beweglichkeit von Auslöser 6 und 
Trommel 2

 – Sonstige Umstände, die einen sicheren und normalen 
Betrieb verhindern könnten.

3) Entfernen Sie alle Rückstände von der Spirale 8. Überprüfen 
Sie die Spirale 8

 – -
le 8

 – -
stellen bis 15 Grad können begradigt werden).

 – Zwischenräume in der Spirale 8

 –

die Spirale 8
Bruch der Spirale 8 bei der Benutzung schneller auftreten. 

8 beschä-
digt oder verschlissen ist.

4) -
-

sern Sie sich, dass die Bohrmaschine in einem einwandfreien 

einstellen lässt.
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Inbetriebnahme
 WARNUNG! 

 ► Bereiten Sie das Gerät und den Arbeitsbereich nach diesen 

Schläge, Feuer, Umkippen des Gerätes, eine verdrehte oder 
gebrochene Spirale 8
Infektionen oder andere Ursachen zu verringern und eine 
Beschädigung des Gerätes zu vermeiden.

1) Achten Sie darauf, dass der Arbeitsbereich für die Aufgabe 
geeignet ist. Arbeiten Sie an einer übersichtlichen, ebenen, 
stabilen und trockenen Stelle. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, 
wenn Sie im Wasser stehen.

2) -
Technische Daten). Der Gebrauch 

verursachen.
3) -

prüft wurde.
4) 

-

-

sein. Erkundigen Sie sich beim Hersteller der Chemikalien 

5) Bringen Sie bei Bedarf Schutzabdeckungen im Arbeitsbereich 

6) Wenn Sie das Gerät manuell verwenden, vergewissern Sie 
4 vorhanden ist und fest am Gerät sitzt.
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7) Falls erforderlich, ergreifen Sie entsprechende Maßnahmen, 

– 8 durch das Ablauf-
sieb geführt werden.

–

auslaufendes Wasser aufzufangen.
– Bei anderen Waschbecken muss eventuell ein Reinigungs-

stopfen oder ein Siphon entfernt werden (siehe Abb. 1). 
Stellen Sie unbedingt einen Behälter unter die Reinigungs-

aufzufangen.
– Gehen Sie bei Badewannen niemals mit der Spirale 8

8 beschä-
digt. Nehmen Sie stattdessen immer den Überlauf (siehe 
Abb. 2).

   
Abb. 1                Abb. 2
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8) 

8 sich 
verdreht oder knickt. Sollte der Abstand größer sein, muss die 

Spirale 8 unzureichend abgestützt wird, kann sie knicken, 
sich verdrehen und beschädigt werden oder den Bediener 
verletzen.

   
Abb. 3

Bedienung und Betrieb
WARNUNG! 

► Tragen Sie bei der Benutzung des Gerätes immer Schutzbrille 

einen Mund- und Nasenschutz, Schutzkleidung, Atemgeräte 

handensein von Chemikalien, Bakterien oder anderen toxischen 
oder infektiösen Substanzen zu rechnen ist, um das Risiko von 

zu verringern.
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 ► -
zungsgefahr durch eine verdrehte oder gebrochene Spirale 8, 

-
gen durch Chemikalien, Infektionen und andere Ursachen zu 
verringern.

1) -
nungsgemäß vorbereitet wurden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich 

-

2) Wählen Sie eine geeignete Arbeitsposition, die folgende 
8 und das Gerät besser 

zu kontrollieren:
 – gutes Gleichgewicht ohne Überstrecken
 – -

wendet)
 – -

3) Ziehen Sie die Spirale 8 aus der Trommel 2 und schieben 
8 

Ende der Spirale 8
umherschlagen kann, wenn die Spirale 8 zu rotieren beginnt.

4) 

Bithalter fest in das Spannfutter der Bohrmaschine ein und 
setzen Sie die Bitaufnahme auf die Trommelwelle 3. 
Alternativ können Sie die Trommelwelle 3 auch ohne Bithalter 
in das Spannfutter der Bohrmaschine einspannen.

5) 

diesen Abstand während des Reinigungsvorgangs ein. Dadurch 
8 vermieden.

6) 5/Auslöser 6 des Ge-

4.
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7) Drehen Sie die Trommel 2 
auf der Rückseite der Trommel 2, siehe Abb. 3) und drücken Sie 
den Auslöser 6. Durch die Betätigung des Auslösers 6 wird die 
Spirale 8  
Sie können die Spirale 8 auch schnell vorschieben und zu-
rückziehen, indem Sie sie von Hand aus der Trommel 2 ziehen 
bzw. hineinschieben.

8) Bewegen Sie die Spirale 8 weiter vorwärts, bis Sie auf Wider-
stand stoßen. Bewegen Sie die Spirale 8 vorsichtig durch die 

8 dabei nicht gewaltsam 
vorwärts. Die Spirale 8 
nicht dreht.  
Es ist eventuell erforderlich, dass Sie die Spirale 8 drehen, 
ohne sie vorwärts zu bewegen, oder dass Sie die Spirale 8 sehr 

9) Wenn die Spirale 8 blockiert bzw. stecken bleibt, drehen 
Sie die Trommel 2 nicht weiter. Wenn Sie die Trommel 2 
weiterdrehen, kann sich die Spirale 8 verdrehen und knicken. 
Eventuell ist es erforderlich, dass Sie die Spirale 8 aus der 

2 rückwärts 
drehen. In einigen Fällen kann es möglich sein, die Spirale 8 

Achten Sie in diesem Fall darauf, dass Sie die Spirale 8 nicht 
8  

und schieben Sie die Spirale 8 zurück in die Trommel 2. 

wieder frei ist, drehen Sie das Wasser nach Möglichkeit wieder 

spülen.
11) 

darauf, wie weit die Spirale 8
wurde. Führen Sie die Spirale 8 nicht zu weit in einen grö-

8 verknoten oder 
Schäden verursachen. 
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12)   Drehen Sie die Trommel 2 gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, sobald 
6, 

um die Spirale 8 einzuziehen. Gehen Sie dabei vorsichtig vor, 
da die Spirale 8 sich beim Einziehen verklemmen kann.

13) 6 los und drehen Sie die Trommel 2 
nicht weiter, wenn sich das Ende der Spirale 8 -

8 nicht aus 

Spirale 8 

14)   Wir empfehlen für die vollständige Reinigung mehrere Durch-

15)   Ziehen Sie den restlichen Teil der Spirale 8 von Hand aus 
8 in die Trommel 2 

zurück.

Aufbewahrung
WARNUNG! 

 ► -

nicht vertraut sind. Wenn dieses Gerät in die Hände von nicht 

verursachen.

 ♦  an einem trockenen Ort ohne direkte 
Sonneneinstrahlung.

Wartung
 ♦ Das Gerät ist wartungsfrei.

Reinigung
 ♦ Reinigen Sie die Spirale 8, die Trommel 2 und den Mecha-

7 nach 
jeder Benutzung gründlich mit Wasser, um Chemikalien und 
Sedimentreste zu entfernen. 
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 ♦ Reinigen Sie die Außenseite bei Bedarf mit heißem Seifenwasser 
und/oder Desinfektionsmittel. 

 ♦ 2 
Benutzung und Reinigung in ein Waschbecken aus.

Entsorgung
Gerät entsorgen

Entsorgungsbetrieb oder über Ihre kommunale 
Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell 

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten 

Stadtverwaltung.

Verpackung entsorgen
 -
lichen und entsorgungstechnischen Gesichtspunkten 
ausgewählt und deshalb recyclebar.  

-

 
-

-
en sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und 
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Garantie der  Kompernaß  Handels  GmbH

Rechte werden durch unsere im Folgenden dargestellte Garantie 
nicht eingeschränkt.

Garantiebedingungen

benötigt.

– nach unserer Wahl – für Sie kostenlos repariert, ersetzt oder der 
-

-
in der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist.
Wenn der Defekt von unserer Garantie gedeckt ist, erhalten Sie 

Garantiezeit und gesetzliche  Mängelansprüche
Die Garantiezeit wird durch die Gewährleistung nicht verlängert. 
Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon 

dem Auspacken gemeldet werden. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit 
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Garantieumfang
Das Gerät wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien sorgfältig 
produziert und vor Auslieferung gewissenhaft geprüft.
Die Garantieleistung gilt für Material- oder Fabrikationsfehler. Der 

-
-

papiere, etc. oder auf Beschädigungen an zerbrechlichen Teilen, 

-
gemäß benutzt oder gewartet wurde. Für eine sachgemäße Benut-

-

und Handlungen, von denen in der Be dienungsanleitung abgera-
ten oder vor denen gewarnt wird, sind unbedingt zu vermeiden.

-
chen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei missbräuchlicher und unsachge-

nicht von unserer autorisierten Serviceniederlassung 
 vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie.

Garantieleistung gilt nicht bei
 ■

 ■

 ■ Missachtung der Sicherheits- und Wartungs vorschriften, 
Bedienungsfehler

 ■ Schäden durch Elementarereignisse
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Abwicklung im Garantiefall
Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, 
folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

 ■  
Artikelnummer  
bereit.

 ■ Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild 

Bedienungsanleitung (unten links) oder dem Aufkleber auf der 

 ■ Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, kon-
taktieren Sie zunächst die nachfolgend benannte Serviceab-
teilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.

 ■ -

Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an 
die Ihnen mitgeteilte Serviceanschrift übersenden.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com können Sie diese und viele 
weitere Handbücher einsehen und  herunterladen. 
Mit diesem  QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf 

suchen Sie über die Suchmaske nach den Bedie-
nungsanleitungen.  
 Mittels Eingabe der Artikelnummer 

-
leitung für Ihren Artikel.
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Service
DE  Deutschland

AT  Österreich

CH Schweiz

Importeur
Bitte beachten Sie, dass die folgende Anschrift keine Servicean-

BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM

www.kompernass.com
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